
Dear Dr. Stephanie Weldon,

Herewith, we submit a revised version of the manuscript “Formation of human periodontal ligament cell spheroids on chitosan films”. The original manuscript draft has been revised according to the editorial and peer review comments and all changes have been highlighted in red. 
[bookmark: _GoBack]We would appreciate you considering this revised manuscript for publication.

Yours sincerely,

Xiangzhen Yan (on behalf of all the co-authors)




[bookmark: OLE_LINK3][bookmark: OLE_LINK4]Response to Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the author(s):
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. The JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in the submitted revision may be present in the published version.
Response: The manuscript has been thoroughly checked in the revised manuscript.

2. Please revise lines 67-69, 83-84, 193-195, 205-208, 233-235, 245-247 to avoid previously published text.
Response: The lines 67-69, 83-84, 193-195, 205-208, 233-235, 245-247 have been revised to avoid previously published text.

3. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”
Response: Explicit copyright permission with a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints has been uploaded.

4. Authors and affiliations: Please provide an email address for each author.
Response: An email address for each author has been added in the revised manuscript.

5. Please revise the Protocol to contain only action items that direct the reader to do something (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “NOTE.”
Response: Protocol to contain only action items has been revised according to the editorial comments.

6. 1.3: Please describe how to sterilize surgical instruments.
Response: The information of how to sterilize surgical instruments has been described in the revised manuscript.

7. 1.12: Please provide an estimate about how long this usually takes. How to define outgrowth of PDL cells?
Response: The information of how long and how to define outgrowth of PDL cells has been added in the revised manuscript.

8. 3.9: Please convert the centrifugation unit rpm to x g.
Response: The centrifugation unit rpm has been converted to x g in the revised manuscript.

9. Line 176: Please remove commercial language (Live/Dead).
Response: Commercial language (Live/Dead) has been removed in the revised manuscript.

10. Discussion: Please describe critical steps of the protocol.
Response: Critical steps of the protocol have been discussed in the revised manuscript (Page 6).

11. Figure 1: Please include a scale bar at the lower right corner for all images taken with a microscope to provide context to the magnification used. Define the scale in the appropriate figure Legend.
Response: A scale bar at the lower right corner for all images has been added in the revised figure 1.

12. Table of Materials: Please ensure that it has information on all relevant supplies, reagents, equipment and software used, especially those mentioned in the Protocol. Please sort the items in alphabetical order according to the name of material/equipment.
Response: The table of materials provides information on all relevant supplies, reagents, equipment and software used and it has been revised in alphabetical order.

13. References: Please do not abbreviate journal titles.
Response: Abbreviate journal titles have been replaced by full journal titles in the revised manuscript.

Response to Reviewer Comments
Reviewer #1: 
Manuscript Summary:
This manuscript presented a detailed protocol to prepare cell spheroids using chitosan films. The authors have done a good job in describing the preparation method in details. I only have one small comment: it will be helpful if the detail information of chitosan can be provided, such as distribution of molecular weight, degree of deacetylation.
Response: The detail information of chitosan has been added in the revised manuscript and table of materials.

Reviewer #2: 
Minor Concerns:
- the authors describe in Introduction that spheroids superiorly mimic in vivo situation as these are 'aggregates of cells growing free of foreign materials'. The reviewer suggests to indicate that potentially formed extracellular matrix (ECM) can be found in between the cells in spheroid culture. Maybe the authors can provide information on what ECM can be found (composition, etc.).
Response: The information of extracellular matrix (ECM) found in spheroid culture has been added in the revised manuscript (Page 3).
General:
The manuscript contains multiple spelling mistakes; please carefully check English language
Response: English language has been carefully checked in the revised manuscript.

Reviewer #3:
Manuscript Summary:
Adequate

Major Concerns:
no major concerns

Minor Concerns:
no minor concerns
